investments. The committee is appraised the implementation of plan and policies on quarterly
basis. Board of the Company is also apprised of the proceedings of the treasury committee on
quarterly basis.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is a significant financial risk for the Company

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to mitigate foreign exchange related
exposures.

The Company’s operations are in foreign currencies, and the maximum exposure is in
US dollars.

The board of directors has approved the Company’s financial risk management policy
covering management of foreign currency exposures. The Company’s treasury
department monitors the foreign currency exposures and takes appropriate forward
covers to mitigate its risk. The Company hedges its exposure both on cash flow basis as
well as on net basis (i.e. net expected outcome of the project). These hedges are cash
flow hedges.

The Company does not enter into hedge transactions for either trading or speculative
purposes.

Exchange rate risk:
   (` in lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on profit after

tax

Impact on other

components of equity

2019-20 2018-19 2019-20 2018-19
USD sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by
1%*

(16.69) (14.87) (13.48) (29.59)

INR/USD - Decrease by
1%*

16.69 14.87 13.48 29.59

* Holding all other variable constant

(ii) Interest rate risk:

The Company has no interest risk in case of borrowings as on 31 March 2020.

d) The Company has made provisions, as required under the applicable law or accounting
standards for material foreseeable losses on derivative contracts, where ever applicable.

28. Segment reporting:
The Company operates in a single segment, namely, providing engineering and associated
services and supplies for thermal, hydro and combined cycle power projects services. Country
wise segment is as under:

(` in lakhs)
Revenue by location of customers 2019-20 2018-19